# SPECIAL WNNC MEETING AGENDA



#### **BOARD OFFICERS**

Vacant

**PRESIDENT** 

Vacant

**VICE PRESIDENT** 

Vacants

**SECRETARY** 

Vacant

**TREASURER** 

City of Los Angeles

# WESTLAKE NORTH NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL

# **AGENDA**

Board Meeting 6:30 PM Tuesday, August 22, 2023

**WNNC Board Meeting** 

LAPD Rampart Police Station - Community Room

1401 W 6th St, Los Angeles, CA 90017



#### **BOARD MEMBERS**

**ELAINE ALANIZ** 

JOSE M CALDERON

**ERNESTO CASTRO** 

CEDRIC J. NELMS

MARIA SANTIAGO

MARIA C. SILVA

The City's Neighborhood Council system enables civic participation for all Angelenos and serves as a voice for improving government responsiveness to local communities and their needs. We are an advisory body to the City of Los Angeles, comprised of volunteer stakeholders who are devoted to the mission of improving our communities and bringing government closer to us.

Si requiere servicios de traducción, favor de avisar al Concejo Vecinal 3 días de trabajo (72 horas) antes del evento. Por favor contacte e TBD, Secretaria, al TBD para avisar al Concejo Vecinal.

Comments from the public on other matters not appearing on the agenda that are within the Board's jurisdiction will be heard during the General Public Comment period. Please note that under the Brown Act, the Board is prevented from acting on a matter that you bring to its attention during the General Public Comment period; however, the issue raised by a member of the public may become the subject of a future Board meeting. Public comment is limited to 2 minutes per speaker, unless adjusted by the presiding officer of the Board.

## 1. WELCOMING REMARKS

a. Call to Order & Roll Call

#### 3. GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT

Comments from the public on non-agenda items within the Board's subject matter jurisdiction. Each speaker will be allowed on the floor for 2 minutes.

- **4.** Discussion and possible action to appoint board members in vacant seats.
- **5.** Installation of newly elected Board of Directors (Oath of Office)
- **6.** Discussion and possible action to elect Executive Officers

# SPECIAL WNNC MEETING AGENDA

- a.President
- b. Vice President
- c.Secretary
- d.Treasurer
- **7.** Discussion and possible action to appoint credit card holders, second signer, and alternate signer.
- **8.** Discussion and possible action to approve a Community Impact Statement (CIS) on item 23-0792 in opposition of the prompt acquisition of the Mayfair Hotel, located 1257 W 7th Street, Los Angeles, CA 90017, without proper notification to the public.
- **9.** Discussion and possible action to approve the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year Admin Packet (if not previously approved)

**Consent Calendar** (**Note**: A consent calendar is a board meeting practice that groups routine business into one agenda item. The consent calendar can be approved in one action, rather than filing motions on each item separately. A consent calendar moves routine items along quickly so that the board has time for discussing more important issues. If a member disagrees with the consent calendar item or wants to move it to the regular agenda, the member would request that the item be pulled from the consent calendar. The chair would ask if the members are in favor of approving the consent calendar minus the pulled item.)

- **9.** Discussion and possible action to reaffirm the approved \$5,000.00 NPG for The Los Angeles City Stentorians Youth Exposure for events throughout communities including Westlake North to the field of emergency response through classroom and hands-on instruction, leading to various areas of certifications and knowledge base skill sets for Firefighter recruits (6/8/2023).
- **10.** Discussion and possible action to reaffirm the approved \$5,000.00 NPG for LAPD Rampart PAL for youth programs which include martial arts, arts, boxing, environmental and cadet programs and Golf Tournament Fundraising event. The programs are geared toward prevention/intervention for youths and juveniles between the ages of 8-17 years old. (6/8/2023)
- **11.** Discussion and possible action to appoint committee chairs and members.
- a. Outreach Committee
- b. Budget and Finance Committee
- c. Youth/Education Committee
- d. Beautification and Land Use and Planning Committee
- e. Crime Prevention/Public Safety Committee
- f. Rules and Selections Committee
- Government Liaison Committee

## 8. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

1. Introduce new or agenda items for consideration by the Board at its next meeting and request for items on future agenda.

# 9. ADJOURNMENT

# SPECIAL WNNC MEETING AGENDA

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and upon request will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services, and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please make your request at least 3 business days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by contacting the Department of Neighborhood Empowerment by calling (213) 978-1551 or email: NCsupport@lacity.org

### **Public Posting of Agendas -**

Neighborhood Council agendas are posted for public review as follows:

- 1401 W 6th St, Los Angeles, CA 90017
- www.westlakenorthnc.org
- You can also receive our agendas via email by subscribing to L.A. City's <u>Early Notification System</u> (<u>ENS</u>)

## Notice to Paid Representatives -

If you are compensated to monitor, attend, or speak at this meeting, City law may require you to register as a lobbyist and report your activity. See Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 48.01 et seq. More information is available at ethics.lacity.org/lobbying. For assistance, please contact the Ethics Commission at (213) 978-1960 or <a href="mailto:ethics.commission@lacity.org">ethics.commission@lacity.org</a>

#### **Public Access of Records -**

In compliance with Government Code section 54957.5, non-exempt writings that are distributed to a majority or all of the board in advance of a meeting may be viewed at Neighborhood Council Office Space Address (if applicable), at our website: www.westlakenorthnc.org or at the scheduled meeting at 1401 W 6th St, Los Angeles, CA 90017. In addition, if you would like a copy of any record related to an item on the agenda, please contact Heather Stokes, Secretary, at: <a href="majority-ns-exempt-writings-heather-stokes-ns-exempt-writings-heather-sto

#### **Reconsideration and Grievance Process -**

For information on the NC's process for board action reconsideration, stakeholder grievance policy, or any other procedural matters related to this Council, please consult the NC Bylaws. The Bylaws are available at our Board meetings and our websitewww.westlakenorthnc.org.